NOTE: Based on 2013e/2014e averages. Operating cash flow amounts exclude working capital changes. e = estimate. See Cautionary Statement.

2013e/2014e2013e/2014e

Oil & Natural Gas Hedging Positions

33

Oil Indexed to BrentOil Indexed to Brent

SwapsSwaps

Puts

Collars

15%15%

UnhedgedUnhedged

Puts

15%15%

UnhedgedUnhedged

Puts
84k bbls/d
$90 floor
$70 limit

$6.90 ADP

43%43%

UnhedgedUnhedged

Natural Gas Indexed to Henry HubNatural Gas Indexed to Henry Hub

2013 2014 2015
Swaps – 100/d @ $4.09

117k bbls/d* 129k bbls/d* 147k bbls/d*

2013 2014 2015

40k bbls/d
@ $109.23
40k bbls/d
@ $109.23

30k bbls/d
$95 floor
$75 limit

$6.09 ADP

75k bbls/d
$90 floor
$70 limit

$5.74 ADP

5k bbls/d
$100 floor
$80 limit

$7.11 ADP

25k bbls/d
$100 floor
$80 limit

$124  Ceiling

5k bbls/d
$90 floor
$70 limit

$126 Ceiling

13k bbls/d
$100 floor
$80 limit

$6.80 ADP

17k bbls/d
$90 floor
$70 limit

$6.25 ADP

Swaps – 110/d @ $4.27 No Hedges

NOTE: As of October 19, 2012; ADP = average deferred premium.
* Estimated annual production for MMR & PXP. See Cautionary Statement.

34

Pro Forma Balance Sheet &
Credit Statistics

Pro Forma Balance Sheet &
Credit Statistics

Pro Forma September 30, 2012 CapitalizationPro Forma September 30, 2012 Capitalization
(US$  billions)

Amount %
Cash and Cash Equivalents $  3.7 --

Revolver (1) $  0.0 0%
FCX New Sr. Unsecured Notes 5.5 9%
FCX New (Unsecured) Term Loans – (Refinance PXP Secured Debt) 4.0 7%
FCX Sr. Unsecured Notes 3.0 5%
FCX Subsidiary Public Debt 0.4 1%
Other Debt 0.2 0%
PXP Existing Sr. Unsecured Notes 6.6 11%
MMR Existing Sr. Unsecured Notes 0.3 0%
Total Debt $20.0 33%
Market Value of Existing Equity (2) $39.8 67%
Total Market Capitalization $59.8 100%
Total Debt / Market Capitalization 33.5%
2013e Credit Statistics

Debt / EBITDA (3) 1.7x
EBITDA (3) / Interest (4) 11.1x

____________________
(1) Revolving Credit Facility commitment of $3.0 billion available to FCX
(2) Based on 1.041 billion pro forma shares outstanding and FCX’s closing stock price of $38.28 on December 4, 2012
(3) Based on 2013e EBITDA of $11.8 billion (Based on pricing assumptions of $3.50/lb Cu, $1,500/oz Au, $12/lb Mo, $100/bbl Oil (Brent) and $4.50/MMbtu natural gas.)
(4) Based on 2013e Interest of $1.1 billion (includes capitalized interest)
e = estimate. See Cautionary Statement.

35

FCX Pro Forma Debt Maturities 9/30/12FCX Pro Forma Debt Maturities 9/30/12

$0

$2,000

$4,000

$6,000

$8,000

$10,000

$12,000

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Thereafter

$300 $500

$4,500

$400

(US$ millions)

$1,800

$10,600

PXP
6.75%

&
6.875%
Sr. Notes

PXP
6.75%

&
6.875%
Sr. Notes

New